Item No. 81-12-415

## ORDINANCE NO. 1486

An ordinance amending Chapter 15, Streets, Sidewalks, Public Improvements, Article II, Excavations, Sections 15-16, 15-17, 15-18, and 15-20, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Slidell.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Slidell City Council, in legal session convened, that Chapter 15, Streets, Sidewalks, Public Improvements, Article II, Excavations, Sections 15-16, 15-17, 15-18, and 15-20, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Slidell, is amended as follows:

Section 15-16. Permit Required: Delete the words "city superintendent of construction and building" and replace with the following: City Building Inspector.

Section 15-17. Application for Permit; Fee: Delete the words "city superintendent of construction and building: and replace with the following: City Building Inspector. Delete the words and figures "three dollars (\$3.00)" and replace with the following: five dollars (\$5.00) for all permits relating to culvert excavation only and ten dollars (\$10.00) for permits relating to all other types of excavation.

Section 15-18. Regulations Authorized: Delete the words "city superintendent of construction and building" and replace with the following: City Building Inspector.

Section 15-20. Backfilling and resurfacing: In the second sentence, delete the words "board of aldermen" and replace with the following: Slidell City Council.

ADOPTED this 12th day of January , 1988

DELIVERED 1-13-82

11:00 m

RECEIVED 1-14-82

"Webb" Hart

Lionel J. Washington

Councilman, District A President of the Council

Mayor

Emily M. Mills

3

6 7

3.3 

Clerk of the Council